EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1465-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN101217917  CASE NO.: 38214
RESPONDENT NAME: City of Bryan

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREFED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
3 SOAN HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMIMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA {check all that apply) ___INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOQUS
WASTE

X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY _ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

___WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

___ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __ _RADIQACTIVE YWASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE YIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: City of Bryan, located 1.5 miles west of Farm-to-Market Road 1687 and Farm-to-Market
Road 2818, Bryan, Brazes County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply
SMALL BUSINESS: __ Yes X No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. Therc is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility lecation.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter. '
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on March 1, 2010, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAJILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinater: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Amanda Henry, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Feam 2, MC R-12, (713) 767-3072;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512} 239-44935
Respondent: The Honorable Mark Conlee, Mayar, City of Bryan, P.O. Box 1000, Bryan, Texas 77805
Mr. Jayson Barfknecht, Water Services Director, City of Bryan, P.O. Box 1000, Bryan, Texas 77805
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsuny'5-23-08/app-26c.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: City of Bryan
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1465-PWS-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION

PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
“TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
___ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
__Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Retating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating fo this
Case: May 21, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
August 10, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation,

WATER

1) Failure to provide Facility records for
review at the time of the investigation [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(f)(2) and
290.46(HNBYV))-

2) Failure to install a backflow prevention
assembly or an air gap at all residences or
cstablishments where actual or potential
contamination hazards exist [30 TEX,
ADMIN. ConE § 290.44(h)(1)(A)].

3) Failure to provide an intruder-resistant
fence or lockable building in order to
protect the wells, ground storage tanks and
service pumps [30 TEX. ADMIN, COBE §§
290.41(c)(3X(C) and 290.43(e)].

4) Failure to provide a conarete sealing
block that extends at least three feet in all
directions from the well casing [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(J).

5) Failure to initiate maintenance and
housekeeping practices at the Facility to
ensure the goed working condition and
appearance of the Facility and its
equipment [30 TExX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(n)].

6) Failure to cnsure that atl acraters and all
other such openings arc screened with a

16-mesh or finer corrosion resistant screen
[30 Tex. ADMM. CoDE § 290.42(b)(2)(C)).

Total Assessed: 54,341

Total Deterred: $868
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial [nability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $3,473

Site Compliance History Classification
_ High _X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
___High _X Average ___ Poor
Major Seurce: _X Yes __ No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Dircctor recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following coirective measures at the
Facility:

a. By June 1, 2009, provided records
showing that Tow meters were installed on
Well Nos. 6 and 8, and provided the
National Sanitation Foundation standards
certification for the calcium hypochlorite;

b. By June 1, 2009, provided
documentation that the Facility has an
internal cross-connection program in effect
and provided a customer service inspection
certificate for the two vetérinarian clinics;

c. By Junc 1, 2009, submitted photographs
demonstrating that the overflows for the
elevated storage tanks at Royal Street and
North Texas Avenue terminate above the
surface of the ground and are not subject
to submergence;

d. By June 1, 2009, submitted photographs
that show the Main Street below ground
storage tank has been repaired;

¢. By June 1, 2009, posted an ownership
sign at the Luza elevated storage tank site;

f. By June 1, 2009, repaired the fences to
render them intruder-resistant around Well
Nos. 7, 14, and 1 7, and removed the brush
and vines around the fence area at Well
Nos. 10 and 12;

g. On September 18, 2009, replaced the
concrete sealing block at Well No. 14 so
that it extends at least 3 feet from the well
casing in all directions; and

h. On October 2, 2009, relocated and
repaired the fence around the high level
pump station to render it intruder-resistant.
Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, maintain the general

execsum/5-23-08/a0p-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: City of Bryan

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1465-PWS-E

Page 3 of 3

7) Failure to ensure that the discharge
opening of the ground storage tank
overflow terminates above the surface of
the ground and is not subject to
submergence [30 TeX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(3)].

8) Failure to ensure that alf water storage
tantks are thoroughly tight against leakage
[30 TeX. AnMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(6)].

9) Failure to post a legible sign at cach
production, treatment and storage facility
that contains the name of the water supply
and emergency telephone numbers where a
responsible official can be contacted [30
Tex, ApmiN. CopE § 290.46(1)].

appcarance of all facilitics including, but
not limited to, relocating the fences at the
Royal Street elevated storage tank and the
Luza Street storage tank to ensure that
brush and vines are not growing through
the fence;

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification ancl include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a;

c. Within 60 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, ensure that ali aerators
and all other such openings are screened
with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion resistant
screen including, but not limited to,
providing a 16-mesh or finer corrosion
resistant screen on the opening of the fans
of the cooling towers; and

d. Within 75 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision c.

execsiny5-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID Ne(s).: 210001







Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

”‘\i Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

IDATES Assigned|
- PCW|

17-Aug-2009

§-Sep-2009 | Screening| 18-Aug-2009

EPA Dug|

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATICN

Respondent
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.

City of Bryan

RN101217917

Fagility/Site Region[9-Waco

| Major/Minor Source[Major

GASE INFORMATION
Media Program(s)

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50  |Maximum

EnfJ/Case ID No.|38214

Docket No.[2009-1465-PWS-E

Public Water Supply

Multi-Media

No. of Viglations |9
Order Type[1660
Government/Non-Proflt|Yes
Enf. Coordinator|Amanda Henry
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 2

51,000

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of viclation biase penalties) Subtatai 1] $4,410
/ADJUSTMENTS (+/-} TO SUBTOTAIL. 1
) Subtolals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtctal 1) by the indicated percentage.
Compliance History 10.0% Enhancament Subtotals 2,3, & 7 | $441
Enhancement is due fo two Notices of Violation ("NOVs"} that .contain
Notes vigfations that are the same ar similar to those in the-current
enforcerment action.
Culpability No 0.0%_ Edbhancarnent Subtotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpahility criteria. :
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5 | $551
Economic Benefit 0,0% Enhancement* Subtofal 6| $0
Total EB Amounts *Cappad at ihe Tolal £B $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTQTALS 1-7 Final Subtotat | $4,300
'OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment| $0
{Reduces or enhances he Final Subtotal by thlaj indlcate_d percenl_ag_e. _
Notes
: Final Penaily Amount | $4,300
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | 54,341
DEFERRAL 20.0%] Reducion  Adjustmrent| -$8638
gReduces the Final Assessed Penaity by the indicted percentags. (Enfer number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduciion.)
Notes Deferrat offered for expedited seftlement.
PAYABLE PENALTY $3,473

-~




Screening Date 18-Aug-2009 Docket No. 2009-1465-PWS-E PCW
Respondent City of Bryan Policy Revision 2 {Seplembsr 2002)
Case |ID No. 38214 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101217917
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Compliance History Worksheet

»> Compliance History Site Enhancement.{Subtotal 2]
Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting criteria)) _
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability {number of orders 0 o0
meeting criteria } .
Orders.  [Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a dental

of liability, or default orders of this state or the fedaral government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission

2 10%

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments {criteria)
and Consent

Any adjudlcated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees without a denlal of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of courits } 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) 0 0%

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (humber of 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitfed}

Audits i
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0% :

Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) °

Ploase Enter Yes or No

Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conductad by the executive director under al No 0%

. a

Other special assistance program

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%

Q

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 2)
>> Repeoat Violator {Subtotal 3)
| N/A | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0% |

>»> Compllance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

>> Compllance History Summary

Col_rlr;ptliance Enharcement is due to two Notices of Violation ("NOVs"} that contain violations that are the same or similar
Nz t‘;’g to these in. the current enforcement action.




; Screening Date 18-Aug-2009 Docket No. 2009-1485-PWS-E . PeW
! Respondent Ciiy of Bryan Policy Rovision 2 {Seplember 2002}
Case [D No. 38214 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg.:Ent. Reference Ne. RN101217917
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Goordinator Amanda Henry
Violation Number 1 ]

Rule Gite(s) 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 290.46(f)(2) and 290.48()(3}B)v)

i Failed to provide Facility records for review at the time of the investigation. Spedcifically, a
1 the time of the investigation, it was documented that the fallowing records were not made
available upon request: calibration reccrds for the flow-meter at Well:Nes. .6 and 8.and
the Naticnal Sanitation:Foundation standlards. cettification for the-calcium hypochilorite.

Violation Description

Base Penaltyf $1,000

i

55 2f

>> Envirohiiental, Propsity an

Hijiman

Release Major Minor

OR Actualf

Potentiallf ] ) Percent

>>Prograjnh;qt|ac Matrjx . :
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
| | | I x Percent 1%
Malrix Less than 30% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes

- Adjstinaiit] §980]
I §10]

Number of Violation Events Number af violation days

“dally

i weskly
o manthly -
‘quarterly Violation Base Penalty $10
semiannual

annual
-single.event X

ek onfy one
with an x

One single event is recommended.

s ns

Good Faith Efférts 16 Coiily [ 25.0%]ikeduction I o D 7]

Before NOV  NOV tc EDPRP/Setllement Offer

% Extraordinary

Ordinary] X
N/A, (mark with x)

Notesf The Respondent achleved.compliance on . June 1, 2009,

Violation Subtotalf
G L RO e -
EB) for this viglation- = * Slatutory Limit Test -
Estimated EB Amount | $0] Violation Final Penalty Total]
_ This violation Final Assessed Penalty {ad]usted for limlts)§ _ _$SQ




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Bryan
Case [D No. 38214
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101217817 .
fa Public Water Supp! ; Years of
Violatlﬂelg:: 1 Pely Parcent Inferest Depreciation
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs  I[ntersst Saved Onetime Gosts  EB Amount
ltem Dascription. Mo commas or $

Delayed Costs

Equipment B 0.00 0 30 0

Bulldings Q.00 0 30 0

Othar {as needed) | ] i 0.00 | a $0 0
Engineering/construction 0,00 0 $0 $0
Land .00 O - (]

Rocord Keeplng System $100 21-May-2009 1-Jun-2009 .03 0 $0
Tralnlng/Sampling ) 0,00 0 $0
flatlon/Disposal . 0:00 Q $0

Parmit Costs 0.00 [6] g0

Other {as needed) 0.00 $0 §0

The delayad.costs Include the amount necessary to ensure that all Facllity records are kept on flle-and made

Notes for DELAYED costs avallable-for raview upon.request, calculated-from-the date of the Investigation to the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs bafore entering lteni (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal . 0:00 50 $0 0
Personnal . . . 0.0 0 $0 0
Inspactlon/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 - ] 0
Suppleslequipment 0.00 j0 0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] . 0:00 0 30 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 3,00 | 0 .30 $0
Other (as needed) .00 | 1 30 _$0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Gost of Compllance 1 $1 DD] TOTAL[ $0 |




Screening Date 15-Aug-2009 Docket No. 2000-1465-PWS-E PeW
‘Respondent Cily of Bryan Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

_ Case ID No, 358214 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2068

I . Reg. Ent. Reférence No, RN101217917

: Media [Statute] Public Water Supaly

Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Violation Number 2 E

Rule Cite(s})

30 Tox. Admin. Code § 290:44(h){1}A)

Failed ta install a backflow prevention assembly or an air gap at all residences or
establishmenits whers actual or potential ecntamination-hazards exist. Specifically, at the
tima of the Investigation, it was documented that there-was not a backflow prevention
[assembly or alr gap installed at the A.A.A. Animal-Clinic or the‘Kingdome Animal Hespital.

Violation Description

Base Penalty{—_—_—w
>> Enviropiental, Property dnd Huimah Health Matri o
: Harm
: Release Major Moderate Minor
;. OR Actuall]
P Potontial| - x ' Percent

‘>>Programmatic Matrix . = -
: : Falsification Major Moderate Minar
I I | | | Percent
atrix Faillure to-have a backflow prevention assembly or air gap installed could allow significant amounts of
Noles contaminants to enter the Facility which would exceedilevels that are pratective of human health.
: . Adfiistivient| $500]
é | §500
|
SRR B AL R e T T e '
Violation T SR
: Number of Violation Events Number of vialation days
daily
weakly k
mark oy one monthly s
will L,:?:x - guarterly : Violation Base Penalf.y[ $1,000
“semiannual
- annidial
; single event

Two monthly events are recommended {one event per site requiring a backflow prevention assembly)
calculated from the date of the Investigation, May 21, 2008, 10 the compliance date, June 1, 2008.

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Satilement Offer

Gt Faith Effors 16

Extraordinary

Ordinary, X
N/A| mark with x)

Notes The Respondent achieved compliance on June 1, 2009.

Viokation Subtotal| $750

Slatutory Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount][ $0] Violatlon Final Penalty Total| $850

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for Iir_nits)f_ _ __ $850




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Cily of Bryan
Case ID No. 38214
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101217917

o

o Media. Public Water Supply . Percent Interest Year§ o_f E
Violation No..2 i Depreciation |
fosol 18
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description: Nocommas or §
Delayed Gosts
Equipment I 0.00 $0 $0
Buildings - . (.00 0 0
Cther (as neaded) 0.00 0 0
Englneesingiconstruction 0.00 30 §0
Land 0.00 $0 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 $0 $0
Training/Sampling 0:00 6] 50
Remediation/Dlsposal . 0.00 0 $0
Parmit Costs 0:00 RO §0
Other {(as needed) $200 21-May-2009 1-Jun-2009. 0.03 50 $0

Thie delayed costs includes the amount to conduct a customer service inspection certification- al the two

Notes far DELAYED costs veterinarian clinics, calculated from the date-of the investigation 1o the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enteririg item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Dispasal . 0.00 $0 0 0
Personnal i 0:00 30 0 1]
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 30 0 0
Suppliesiequipment . . 0.00 | Q0 0 14}
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs[3] |[ ) 0:00 Q0 0 0
Other {as needed) L 0.00 ] ] 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance $200| TOTALl $0|




Screening Date 18-Aug-2009 Docket No. 2009-1465-PWS-E PEW
Respondent City of Bryan FPoiicy Rovision 2 (Seplomber 2002)
Case D No. 38214 PCVY Revision Outober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101217917
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Violation Numberf 3

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 290.41{c)(3){Q} and 290.43(g)

Failed to provide an intruder-resistant fence or lockable building in order to protect the

! wells, ground storage tanks and-service pumps, Specifically, at the {ime of the

investigation, it was documented-thatthe fence around Well No, 14 had a ten inch gap

: between tha bottom of the fence and the-ground; the fence around Well No. 17 measured

Viclation Desctiption only five feet three inches in height; the fence-around Well:No. 7 had a 12 Inch gap
hetween tha bottom of the fance and the ground; and the fence.around the:Righ Service

Pump Station had a broken strand of' barbed wire and excessive brush growing through the

fence.

Base Penaity| $1,000]

ntal, Property and Hushan Health |
Harm

L Release Major Moderate Minor

oR Actuall

Potential|[ : % Percent

>>Programmalig Mafrx o
TR Falsification Major Moderate Minor

I il I [ Percent

Failure to provide an intruder-resistant fence for the Facility may allow persons to enter and vandalize the
Matrix equipment which-may compromise the Facility's ability to provide a safe-and-adequate water supply and
Moles could-expose customers to insignificant amounts of pollutants which would not-exceed levels that are
protective of human health,

$900]

| §ia0

lation Evehts. S Tl
Number of Violation Eventsf{ ~ 4 ] Number of violation days

~ daily
weekly
manthly” .
_< mavrl;{;{ f(})r;.'[}irﬁne quarieily Viclation Base Penalty| $400
: semiannual
annual
singleevent  x

t Four single avents {ana for each location) are recommended.

[ 100%]Redyction ot Lo ' $40

Before NOY  NOVta EDPRP/Settiement Gffer

sood Fajth Efté

Extraordinary

Crdinary, X
/A (mark with x)

Notesl| The Respondent achieved compliance on Cctober 2, 2009,

Vlolation Subtotal | $360
Ecommip Bonéfit (EB) for this viglation o shatutely L Tébt
Estimated EB Amount| $492| Vielatioh Final Penalty Total| 3400]

This viotation Final Assessed Penalty (ad]usted for limits)] $400



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Bryan
Caseé ID No..38214
Regq. Ent. Reference No. RN101217917

b

Media. Public Water Supply ! Percent Interest “Yearsof {

Violation No. 3 ! Depreciation |

(SR . WU |

Item Gost  Date Required Flnal Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description. No commas or §
Delayed Gosts . _
Equipmant $§19.062 - 21-May-2009 2-Oct-2009 0:37 [ $466 $490

Buildings : . Q0:00 | 50 i Q0
Other {as needed} $1,000 - 21-May-2009 ][ 1-Jun-2009 0,03 0 2 2
Engineerling/construction : 0.00 $0 0 $0
Land ] 0.00 0 R - $0
Record Keeping System . : 0.00 0 : na . i $0
TralningfSampling . 0.00 $0 K nfa. $0
; Remnedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 30 : nfa $0
| Permit Costs : 0.00 $0 co S TN b $0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 $0 R - T $0

‘The delayed:costs ingludes the actual amount ($19,052) fo relocate the fence and remove the excessive brush-at
the High Service Pump Station, calculated from the date of the investigation to the dale of compliance. The
delayed costs Include the estimated amount fo repalr the fence around Well Nos, 7, 14, and 17, calculated from
the investigation. date fo the date. of compliance.

¢ Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering itémt (except for one-ime avoided costs)
Disposal . 0.00 | $0 $0 0
Personnel : 000 [ $0 $0 0
InspectionReporting/Sampling || .00 30 $0 0
Suppliesfequipment e .00 50 50 [&]
Flnanclal Assurance [2] . 0.00 50 50 o]
ONE-TIME avalded costs [3]- ] 0.00 |- 30 $0 0:
Qther (s naeded)  |L B ] 0,00 B0 $0 0

Notas for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $20,052i TOTAL' $492|




§ Screening Date 18-Aug-2009 Docket No. 2009-1465-PWS-E . PEwW

H Respondent City of Bryan ) Poilcy Revision 2 (Saplomber 2002)
Case ID No. 38214 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN107217917
Media [Statute] Fublic Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry
Wialation Number 4
Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 280.4HG)(E)()

Failed to providea.concrete sealing block that extends.at lsast three feet in all directions

from the well casing. Specifically, at the time:of the investigation, it was-documented that

the concrate sedling block for Well No. 14-only extends one foot four inches from the well
casing.

Violation Dascription

Baso Penaity 570

i
'>> Envirofiiiiental, Property and H -

Release Major Modsrate Minor
OR Actual[” T

Potentiall| X Percent
>>Progra§lﬁiﬁq i¢ Matrix

Falsification Major Maderate Minor

o [ | [ | i Percent

© Matrt Failure to provide an adequate cancrete-sealing block could allew cantaminants to enter the well and
; arx expose the water supply to an inslgnificant.ameunt-of contaminants that would not exceed levels protective

é

3 ; - Notes of human health.
Adiulstrint] $900]
$100]
Number of Violation Events Number of viclation days
! ©daily
' . weekly
o “ipripnithily - :
ma&;ﬁ;xm guarteriy Viglation Base Penalty| $100
: semiannual
“annual
: sirigle everit X
COne single event is recommended.
Goed Faith Efforts to ol $10
Extracrdinary
Ordinary N
! N/A (mark wilh x}
Notes|| The Respondent.achieved compliance on Septemiber 18, 2009
Violation Subtotal

Etbiighiic Benefit (EB) for this violatioh oo Sidtiitory Limit Tést '
< Estimated EB Amount| $6] Vlolation Final Penalty Total{ $100
ThlS vmlatlon Final Assessed Penalf.y (adjusted for Ilmlts)] $100




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent City of Bryan
Case ID No. 38214
Regd. Ent. Reference No. RN101217917

¢ : ; - e
) . Media Public Water Supply | Percent Interest Years of ;
Violation No..4 i Depreclation
b 5.0 15
Item Cost  Date Required Final Pate Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item: Description  Nocommas or §
Delayed: Costs
Equlpment 0.00 0 0
Bulldings .00 $0 0
Other (as needed) ] 0.00 Q 0
Englneeringlconstruction $250 21-May-2009 18-Sep-2009 0,33 ] 3]
Land 0.00 Q0 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 0
Tralning/Sampli 0,00 0 0
Remediatien/Dlsposal [ 0.00 30 0
Petmit Costs I 0.00 Q $0
Other {as needed) [ 0.00 0 4]

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed costs include the estimated amount necessary to extend the size of the concrele sealing block
around: the well casing, calculated-from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs: ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering. item:{except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 b0 $0

Persannel .00 0 0 $0

Inspection/ReportingiSampling 00C[ $0 $0 $0

Suppliesfequipment .00 0 0 50

Financlal Assurance [2] 0,00 0 $0 $0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3} 900 [\ $0 $0

Other (as neaded) D:00 | $0 $0 ] $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $25(ﬂ TOTALI_ $6i




Screening Date 18-Aug-2009 Docket No, 2000-1485-PWS-E PCW
Respondent City of Bryan Policy Revision 2 (Seplemier 2002)
Case D No. 38214 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101217917
: Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf.-Goordinator Amanda Henry
Violation Number[ . 5

Rule Cite{s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code-§200.46(m)

Failed to inltiate maintenance and housekeeping practices at the Faclity to ensure the
good working condition and appearance of the Facility and its equipment. Specifically, at
Violation Description|| the fime of the investigation, it was documented that excessive brush, vines, and treas
were growing through the fences at ‘Well Nos, 10 and 12, the Royal Street elevated storage
tank, and the Luza:Street-olevated storage tank.

§ ‘
Base Penalty $1,000]

>> Environmental, Préperty afid Hurlan Health Matrix
: Harm
i Release Major Moderata Minor

OR . Actual

Potential X Percent

>>Progrqm: atic Matrix S .
Falsification Major Moderate Miner

[l il I I | Percent

Marix Falluse to initiate good housekeeping practices could result in customers of the Facility:being exposed o
Mates insignificant amounts of centaminants which would not exgeed levels that are protective of human health,

‘Adjusimehi| $900] ‘
§ $100
:

: Number of Violation Events Number of viclation days
d'ailyr _
weekly
mark anly one month!y- .
. with aﬁx quarterly’ Viclation Base Penalty] $400
; semiannual
annual
single event X
Four sihgle events {ene for-each location) are recommended.
[ oow|reducton o $0
Bafore NOY  NOVio EDPRP.'Seltiemeni Offer
Extracrdinary
Ordinaryl]
INFA x (mark wilh %)
: Not The Respondent does .not meet the good faith criteria for this
j otes viclation.
!
Violation Subtotal $400

ea,:s

Shatiitory Lim
Estimated EB Amount| §7,0653] Violation Final Penalty Total §440]
This violatton Final Assessed Penally (adjusted for limlts) 5440]

it Tost

5) for this vialatf




Respondent City of Bryan
Case ID No. 38214
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101217917

“Economic Benefit Worksheet

o Media. Public Water Supply Percont Interest _ YEAS Of
Violation No..5 Depreciation
5-0|w_,..m 15!
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Cosfts EB Amount
Item Description Nocommas or$
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 $0 0
Buitdi . B 0,00 $0 0
Char (as neaded) 500 21-May-2008 -JUn-2009 0.03 $0 1
Engfineering/construction $19.323 21-May-2008 -Mar-2010 0.78 $50 $1,052
Land I 0,00 0 Q0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 $0 0
Remediatlon/Disposal 0,00 30 $0
Permif Gosts 0.00 ] $0
Other (as needed) (.00 __ %0 $0

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to relocate the fence at the Royal Street elevaled storage tank
Notes for DELAYED costs and the Luza Street storage tank. The-delayed costs include the estimated amourit to remove the brush, vines
from the fences at Well Nos. 10 and12, calculated from the investigation date to the date of compliance.

Avolided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
i Disposal 0.00 §0. 1] $0
| Personnel 0:00 30 0 $0
: Inspection/Reporiing/Sampling 000 0 50 0
Suppliesiequlpment 0:00 0 0 i)
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 o3 0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 50. $0 €]
Other (as needed) 0.00 50 $0 0
Notes for AVOIDED casfs
Approx. Cast of Compliance $‘|9,523| TOTAL' $1 ,053[




Screening Date 18-Aug-2009 Docket No. 2008-1465-PWS-E PCW

Respondent City of Bryan Poficy Revision 2 (Saplomber 2002

‘Case ID No. 38214 PO Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101217917 :

: Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinater Amanda Henry

* Violation Number( [3] i

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 280.42(b}{2)(C)

Failed to ensure that all aerators and all other such cpenings. are screened with a 18-mesh
or finer corrosion resistant screen. Specifically, at the time of the Investigation, It was
documented that the fans of the cooling towers were not screened with a. 18-mesh-or finer
carrosion-resistant screen.

Violation Description

§ Base Penalty $1,000
5> Envird] ““”iq‘l; Probelty and Humahy Héqiiﬁ Matrix -

Harm
: Release Major Maderate inor

P OR o Actual

- Potential X Percent

£

sE

>>Programmatic M

Falsification Major Moderate Minor

| | I i Percent

Failing o screen.aerators and other such-openings may expose the water entering the storage tanks to
dust, insects or other significant amounts of contaminants that would not exceed lavels that are protective
of human heatth.

Malrix
Notes

. o o o ekl 5753]

$250]
Number of Violation Events Number of violatlon days
- daily .+
: weekly
: ek o ] monthly
! e | quarterly X Violation Base Penalty| §1.800
i semiannual
Six quarterly events {one event for each cooling tower) are recommended, calculated from the date of the
i investigation, May 21, 2009, to the screening date, August 18, 2009
Saod i Ef SO oo %
: Bfors NOW_ NOV {o EDPRR/Setllement Ofer
Extraordinary
QOrdinary
N/A % |(maric with x)
; Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith critaria for this
: oles violation,
Violatlon Subtotal| $1,5004
stabiitory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $3,323] Violation Final Penalty Total{ §1,650
ted for limits}] §1,650]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adj




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent City of Bryan
Case ID No, 38214
Regq. Ent. Reference No, RN101217917

Violation No. &

Item Description No commas or $

Delayed Costs

Equipment

Bulldings

Other (as needed)
Englneering/censtruction
Land

Recerd Keeplng System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remediaticn/Disposal
Permit Costs

N " H
Media Public Water Supply § Percent Interest Year§ O.f ;
i Depreciation :
SR
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Inferest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
0.00 $0 $0
0.00 30 $0
0.00 30 30
$55,000 21-May-2009 1-Apr-2010 0.86 5158 $3,323
0.00 0 0
0.00 0 0
0.00 | 0 30
0.00 0 0
0.00 | 0 0
0.00 [ $0 0:

Other {as neadad})

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed costs include the estimated amount todnstall screens over the fans of the cooling towers, The dale
required is-the date of the investigation. The final date is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs hefore:enfering item {except for one-time avoided costs})

Disposal - o 0:00 $0 $0 $0

Personnel 0:00 | 0 $0 0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 0

Suppllesfequlpment  |[” 0.00 50 $0 {0

Financial Assurance [2] 0:00 0 0 50

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 0 $0

Other (as needed) 000 30 5o $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compliance $55,000| TOT‘ALl $3,323|




>> Enwréﬁ’(?’ Eiqj’ FE

Matri If the-overflow does not terminate properly and is subject to submergencs, the tank will not be protected
Natnx from-overprassure and overload when the tank is filled tc-capacity, exposing the water supply fo a
oles significant amount of pollutants which would nat exceed levels that are protective of human hsalth.
-Adjustmen $750]
§250]
'Viglation Events
MNumber of violation days
fesdaily.
weekly
ol “monthly .
ma;,,-”?gﬁ zne - quarterly X Violation Base Penalty $500
semiannual
annual
single event

{Good Faith Efforts to Cornply [ memlRedtion . T e ([ W)

Screening Date 18-Aug-2009 Docket No, 2000-1465-PWS-E - PEW
Respondent City of Bryan Poliuy Revision 2 {Soptoniber 2002)
Case ID No. 38214 PCW Revision Ovtober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101217917
Media [Statute] Public Waier Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Violation Number| 7

Rule Cite{s)

30 Tex. Admin, Code § 290.43(c)(3}

Failed to ensure that the discharge opening of the ground sterage-tank overflow terminates

above the surface-of the.ground and is not subject to submergence. Specifically, at the timg

of the invastigation, It was documented thatthe cverflows-on the Royal Street and North
Texas Avenue elevated storage tanks terminate at points.below ground level.

Violaticn Descripticn

Base Penalty§ %1,000

g
erty and: Hufr
Harm
Release Major Modsrate Minor

OR Actual(f

Potential)| X Percent

e - B R
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

( I I | I Percent § 0%

Twa quarterly events are recommended, based on one guarterly event for each overflow, calculated from
the date-of the investigation, May 21, 2009, to the compliance date, June 1, 2009.

Before NOV ~ NOV o EDPRP,’SellIement Offer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary X
N/A (mark with x}

Notes The Respondent achisved compliance on June 1, 2008,

Violation Subtotal $375]

Econoniic Bensfit (EB) for this violation | - Siatitory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $2 Violation Final Penalty Total| §425
‘This v[olatlon Flnal Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) 3425




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Bryan
Case 1D No. 38214

Reg. Erit. Reference No. RN101217917

o Media Public Water Supply | Percent fnferest Years_- of
Violation No. 7 Depreciation :
| 50| 154
Iltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetlme Costs EB Amount
Item: Pescription No commas or §
Delayed Costs:
Equipment _0.00 50 0
Buildings 0.00 30 0
Other (as needed) . 0.00 50 0
Englneering/construction $1,000 21-May-2009 1-Jun-2009 0,03 50 2
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeping Systam . 0.00 0 0
‘Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
Ramedlation/Risposal 0.00 0 $0
Permit Costs . 0.00 0 §0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 $0
Notes for DELAYED costs Tha delayed costs Includs the estimated amount to- madify the overflows on the storage tanks, calculated from the
date of the investigation to the date of compliance.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1]:svoidet costs hefore enfering Item: (except for one-tinie avoided costs)
DHsposal . ; 0.09: | $0 0 $0
Personnel : 0.00- | Q 0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling : 0,00 | 0 0 0
Suppliesfequi toL__ : 0.00-|: 0 $0. 0
Financlal Assurance [2] . 0.00 | ) 30 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] | . 0.00 | 0 $0 $0
Othaer (as needed) ] _ 6,00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $1 ,000| TOTAL' $2£




1l

\ Screening Date 18-Aug-2009 Docket No. 2000-1466-PWS-E - PEW
: Respondent City of Bryan Pulicy Revigion 2 (Sr,pzamber zoozj
: Case ID No. 35214 POW Revision Oslober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN101217917 :
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Viclation Number 8

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 230.43(c)(B)

: Falled fo ensure that all water storage tanks-are thoroughly {ight against leakage.
: Violation Description|| Specifically, at the time of the investigation, itwas documented that the Main Sirest below
ground storage tank has several leaksin the side of the ank.

Base Penalty| $1,000

Release Major Mincr

¢ OR Actualf
P Potentiall Percent
>>Progrqgnma§ic Matrix SR I

Falsification Major Moderate Minar

l 1 [ I | Percent

Matrix |:Failure to-maintain the Facllity's storage tanks in a water-tight condition could expose the customers. of the
Notes || Facility to a significant amount of contaminants-which would not exceed levels protective of human health.

. Mdjuisthient] $750]
| $250
! Number of violation days
“daily -
weekly
- monthly. -

mak onfy ong

A quarterlv X Violation Base Penaity| §250

One quarterly event is recommended, caleulated from the Investigation date, May 21, 2009, fo the
compliance-date, June 1, 2009.

il IR sc2]

[ 250%Rediclon

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Cifer

Extraordinary

Ordinary X
N/A (mark with x)

Notes, The Respondent achieved compllance on June 1, 2009,

Viclation Subtotal $188

Ecioihiie Beriefit (EB) for this violtien

Estimated EB Amount] §1] Viclation Final Penalty Totalm

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) 3213

e




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Bryan
Case ID No. 38214
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101217917 R
Media Public Water Supply : Percent Interest
Violation No. 8 i

5.0
Item Cost  Date Required Final:Rate Yrs Interest Saved Oneflme Costs. EB Amount
ltem Description: Nocommas or $

Delayed Costs

Equlpment 5500 21-May-2009 1-Jun-2009 0.03 0 1

Bulldings 0.00 0 0

Other (as needed) 0.00 0 §0
Englneering/construction . 0.00 30 ]
Land ; . 0.00 0 1]

Record Hesping System . 0.00 Q 0
Tratning/Sampling 0.00 0 ]
Remediatlon/Disposal : 0.00 0 0
Permit Costs .00 O 0

Other {as needed) : _ .00 0 30

The delayed cost includes-the estimated amaunt necessary to repair the multiple leaks at the Main Street below

Notes for DELAYED costs the ground storage tank. The date required isthe investigation date. The final date is the date of compliance.

Avoided: Gosts ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before.entering ltem (except for one-time aveided costs}
Disposal - ] 0,00 0 $0 $0
Personnel . 0.00 0 $0 50
InspectioniReporting/Sampling o 0.00 0 $0 $0
Suppllesfequipment - 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] ] 0,00 i $0 bO
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] : ] 0.00 Q $0 i
Other (as needed) | 0.00 50 $0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance $500] TOTAL | $1]




Reg. Ent.

Sereening Date 18-Aug-2009 Docket No, 2009-1465-PWS-E PCW |

Violation Description

&

Respondent City of Bryan Policy Revision 2 {Sentember 2002)
Case 1D No. 38214 PCW Revision Qclobar 30, 2008
Reference No. RN101217917

; Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
g Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Violation Number | 9

Rule Cita{s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code'§ 290.46(t)

Falled 1o post a legible sign-at each production, freatment and storage facility that contains
the name of the water supply and emergency telephone numbers where a responsible
official can be contacted. Specifically, at the time of tha Investigation, it was dosumented
that the Facility did not have a sign posted at the Luza glevated storage fank site.

Base Penalty] $1,000

>> Envirghimental, Property and Hilman Health

:OR':

; AT A
:>>Programmatic Matrix

: : Matrix
Qe Notes

Vidiatioh Bt

Release Major Mcderate Minor
Actual

Potential Percent

Falsification ~ Major Moderate Minor

I | w | i Percent

100% of the rule: requirement was not met.

 Adjlistiient] 5750]
5250

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

daily
weekly..
monthly
’”"ﬁu‘i’gx o 1 quaterly Violation Base Penalty] _ $250|
semiannual |
annual
1 single ovent X

One single event is recommended.

Bafore NOV__ HOVY lo EDPRP/Seltlemant Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary| % .
N/A (mark wilh x}
Notes The Respondent achieved compliance on June T, 2008,

Violation Subtotal $188

Statiitory Lifnit Test

RE:

Ecohibhiic Bénstit (EB) for this violation _ o -
Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Final Penalty Total $213

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $213



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Cily of Bryan
Case ID: No. 38214
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101217817

~ Media Public Water Supply E percent Interest _ Yers of
Violation No, 9 ] Depreciation :
L 8ol . 15
ftem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yis  Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
ltem Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs .
Equipment 0.00 ] 0 50
Bulidings 0.00 0 0 30
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 0 30
Englneeringlconstrucilon 0.00 $0 0 30
Land ] ] 0:00 0 5. nfa 0
Record Keeplnpg Systam ] 0,00 0 nfd 1]
Tralnlng/Sampling | 0.00 b0 Snfa 0
Remadlatlon/Disposal ] 0.00 0 = nfar 0
Permit Gosts 0.00 $0 cooonla $0
Other (as needed) $300 21-May-2008 1-Jun-2009 0.03 $0 ~nfal $0

| The delayed cest includes the-estimated:amount to post proper signs at the Luza elevated tank site, calcutaled

Nates for DELAYER costs from the date of the invastigation to the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs . ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enterlng item. (Except for onetime avolded costs)

bisposal [ ] ]l 9.00 0 $0 §0

Personnel | G.00 h0 0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 ¢} 0
Suppliesfequipment . | 0.00 0 $0 o]

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 30 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0,00 0 30 0
Other (as needed) . 0.00 0 30 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gast of Comy l_ $300! TOTAL|7 $0|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator; CN600373310  City of Bryan Classification: Average
Regulated Entity: RN101217917  CITY OF BRYAN Classification: Average
D Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUFPPLY REGISTRATION

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS 'ACCOUNT NUMBER

AIR NEW SOURCE FERMITS AFS NUM

WATER LICENSING LICENSE
Location: 1.5 MI W OF @FM 1687 & FM 2818, Bryan, Brazos County, TX
TCEQ Region; REGION 09 - WACO
Date Compliance History Prepared; August 18, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: August 18, 2004 to August 18, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
MName: Amanda Henry Phone: 713-767-3672

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or aperation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a {(known) change in cwnershipfoperator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) 7
N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?
N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A,
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the faderal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
0. The approval dafes of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 07122007 {564095)
2 09/13/2007 (593364)
3 12/07/2007 {608996)
4 08/09/2009 {745303)
E. Written nofices of viclations (NOV}. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date: 06/14/2007  (564095) CN600373310
Self Report? NO Classification; Minot
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46(m)(4)

Descripfion: Failure to maintain the water treatment unit in a watertight condition.

Rating: 1.91
Site Rating; 3.00

0210001
14147
BMOOS7F
4804100026

0210001



Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46(m)(4)

Description: Fallure to maintain the storage and pressure maintenance facilittes in a watertight
condition.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.43(e)

Description: Failure to provide an intruder-rasistant fence in order to protect the elevated tank.

Date: 07/27/2007  (564005) CNB00373310

Self Report? NO Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Description; Failure fo have a sanitary easement for wells No. 11, No. 12, No. 13, and No. 14,

On May 19, 2003 the TCEQ granted an exception to this requirement for wells No.
10, No 15, No. 16, and No. 17.

Belf Report? NO Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.46(u}
Description: Fallure to plug all abandoned wells,
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SuhChapter D 290.41(c)(3){0)
Description: Fallure to provida an intruder-resistant fence in order to protect the well.
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3)(B)(vi)
Description: Failure to maintain backfiow assembly test reports on file,
F. Environmental audits.
NFA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

Farticipation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A

J Early compliance.

N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A



TrexAas COMMISSION ON EENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 8§
CONCERNING THE § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CITY OF BRYAN §
RN101217917 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1465-PWS-E
L. JURISDICTION .AN D STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission". or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding the City of Bryan ("the City") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341,
The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the City appear before the
Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The City owns and operates a public water supply 1.5 miles west of Farm-to-Market Road 1687
and Farm-to-Market Road 2818 in Bryan, Brazos County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has
approximately 21,254 service connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60
days per year.

The Commission and the City agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this Agreed
Order, and that the City is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The City received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about August
15, 2009.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the City of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"), nor of
any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Four Thousand Three Hundred Forty-One Dollars
($4,341) is assessed by the Commission in seftlement of the violations alleged in Section TI
("Allegations"). The City has paid Three Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars
($3,473) of the administrative penalty and Eight Hundred Sixty-Fight Dollars ($868) is deferred
contingent upon the City’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed




City of Bryan
DOCKET NO. 2009-1465-PWS-E

Page 2

10,

Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed
Order. If the City fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed
Order, the Executive Director may require the City to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
watved in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the City have agreed on a settiement of the matters
alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes the City has implemented the following corrective measures at
the Facility:

a. By June 1, 2009, provided records showing that flow meters were installed on Well Nos.
6 and 8; and provided the National Sanitation Foundation standards certification for the
caleium hypochlorite;

b. By June 1, 2009, provided documentation that the Facility has an infernal cross-

connection program in effect and provided a customer service inspection certificate for
the two veterinarian clinics;

c. By June 1, 2009, submitted photographs demonstrating that the overflows for the elevated
storage tanks at Royal Street and North Texas Avenue terminate above the surface of the
ground and are not subject to submergence;

d. By June 1, 2009, submitted photographs that show the Main Street below ground storage

tank has been repaired;

e. By June 1, 2009, posted an ownership sign at the Luza clevated storage tank site;

T. By June 1, 2009, repaired the fences to render them intruder-resistant around Well Nos. 7,
14, and 17, and removed the brush and vines around the fence area at Well Nos. 10 and
12;

g. On September 18, 2009, replaced the concrete sealing block at Well No. 14 so that it
extends at least 3 feet from the well casing in all directions; and

h. On October 2, 2009, relocated and repaired the fence around the high level pump station
to render it intruder-resistant.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the City has not complied with one or more of the terms or
conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later,



City of Bryan
DOCKET NO. 2009-1465-PWS-E

Page 3

1.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

IL ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the City is alleged to have:

Failed to provide Facility records for review at the time of the investigation, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(£)(2) and 290.46(f)(3)(B)(v), as documented during an investigation
conducted on May 21, 2009,

Failed to install 2 backflow prevention assembly or an air gap at all residences or establishments
where actual or potential contamination hazards exist, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.44(h}1)(A), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 21, 2009.

Failed to provide an miruder-resistant fence or lockable building in order to protect the wells,
ground storage tanks and service pumps, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§
290.41(c)3X0) and 290.43(e), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 21,
2009.

Failed to provide a concrete sealing block that extends at least three feet in all directions from the
well casing, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(J), as documented during an
investigation conducted on May 21, 20G9.

Failed to initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices at the Facility to ensure the good
working condition and appearance of the Facility and its equipment, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.46(m), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 21, 2009.

Failed to ensure that all aerators and all other such openings are screened with a 16-mesh or finer
corrosion resistant screen, in viclation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(h)(2)(C), as
documented during an investigation conducted on May 21, 2009,

Failed to ensure that the discharge opening of the ground storage tank overflow terminates above
the surface of the ground and is not subject to submergence, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.43(c)(3), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 21, 2009.

Failed to ensure that all water storage tanks are thoroughly tight against leakage, 1n violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(6), as documented during an investigation conducted on May 21,
2009.

Failed to post a legible sign at each production, treatment and storage facility that contains the
name of the water supply and emergency telephone numbers where a responsible official can be
contacted, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(t), as documented during an
investipation conducted on May 21, 2009.
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IIX. DENIALS

The City generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the City pay an administrative penalty as set forth in
Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the City’s
compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve only the
allegations in Section 1I. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring
corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative penalty
payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: City of
Bryan, Docket No. 2009-1465-PWS-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the City shall undertake the following technical requirements:

d.

Wiihin 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, maintain the general
appearance of all facilities including but not limited to relocating the fences at the Royal
Street elevated storage tank and the Luza Street storage tank to ensure that brush and
vines are not growing through the fence, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46;

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification,
as detailed in Ordering Provision No. 2.d below, and include detailed supporting
documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records fo demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a.

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, ensure that all acrators and
all other such openings are screened with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion resistant screen,
including but not limited to, providing a 16-mesh or finer corrosion resistant screen on the
opening of the fans of the cooling towers, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290,42,

Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.¢c. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
gualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
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responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section, Manager

Waco Regionat Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500

Waco, Texas 76710-7826

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the City. The City is
ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the
Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the City shall be made in
writing to the Executive Director, Extensions are not effective until the City receives written
approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests
solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Cify in a civil
proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed
Qrder; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule
adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute,

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the City, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the Order
to the City, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to
each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

O 500, 2|8 [zo10

F@ Executive Director Date

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

1 aiso understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may resultf in;

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law,

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

1217 ?//.200 ?

Da‘ﬁf

Tayson Ba,.rf lnecl.t - M/«-f Seanies D;f’wféf

Name @Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of
City of Bryan

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order. '
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